

Index

- Aaron, Henry, 52n, 65n, 126
 ability-to-pay principle or rule, 2, 8, 342
 Adams, T. S., 220
 adjusted family income (AFI)
 decompositions, 108–16
 defined, 98–9
 trend in Gini coefficient for, 99–107
 Arrow, Kenneth J., 290n
 Atkinson, Anthony B., 293n
 Auerbach, Alan J., 41n, 200n, 272, 273, 276, 298n
 Auld, D. A. L., 311
 Auten, Gerald, 200n
 Avery, Robert B., 180t, 224n, 225, 226–7t, 228
- Ballard, Charles L., 138, 153, 156
 benefit principle or rule, 2, 8, 342–4
 Bentham, Jeremy, 347
 bequests, as function of lifetime earnings, 85–6
 Bergsman, Anne B., 118
 Bergson, Abram, 346
 Berliant, M., 74n
 Bertaut, Carol C., 290n
 Best, Michael J., 262n
 bias
 with incomplete information or knowledge, 311–15
 in measures of distributional effects, 269
 Birnbaum, Jeffrey H., 309, 322
 Bittker, Boris I., 329
 Blackburn, McKinley L., 103, 124
 Blank, Rebecca, 122
 Blinder, Alan, 122
 Bloom, David E., 122, 124, 207n
 Blum, Walter J., 313
 Blume, Marshall, 262
- Bollinger, Lynn L., 220
 Bosworth, Barry, 42n, 120n, 121, 141, 142
 Bradley, Cassie F., 313
 Browning, Edgar K., 137, 153, 156, 171
 Buchanan, James M., 343
 Burman, Leonard, 200n
 Burtless, Gary, 42n, 120n, 121, 139, 141, 142, 144n, 204n
 business cycle effect, 122–3
 Butters, J. Keith, 220
- Cancian, Maria, 123
 capital gains
 concentration of, 277
 effect of rate reduction for, 294–7
 effect of tax law changes (1980–89), 36
 implicit tax rates on, 42–7
 as share of income, 200
 as tax burden, 7
 taxed on accrual basis, 297–300
 tax treatment (1962–88), 187–8
 capital gains realizations
 distribution, 7
 frequency (1985–89), 278–9
 increases in, 6
 response to marginal tax rate changes, 40–2, 122, 200
 simulation model for, 276–7, 284–9, 301–3, 305–7
 as source of family income, 13
 timing of, 187–8, 200–3
 Case, K., 65
 Caspersen, E., 74–5n
 Center for the Study of the States, 62
 CES or CEX, *see* Consumer Expenditure Survey
 Chaplinsky, Susan, 221
 choice under uncertainty, 347–8

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-58776-1 - Tax Progressivity and Income Inequality

Edited by Joel Slemrod

Index

[More information](#)358 **Index**

- Cilke, James M., 12n
 Clotfelter, Charles, 200n
 Cohen, Richard, 331n
 compensation
 effect of taxes on, 214–15
 trends in and forms of, 206–8
 Condon, Mark, 107
 Congressional Budget Office (CBO), 12n, 16n, 41n, 53, 66, 73n, 118
 Constantinides, George M., 221
 Consumer Expenditure Survey (CES or CEX), 12, 14–15, 64, 67, 74–7
 consumption
 in labor supply simulations, 143–8
 as proxy for lifetime income, 66–70, 82
 with and without tax rate changes, 156–64
 Cook, Eric W., 41n, 276
 Coop, Cindy A., 313
 corporate income tax
 after Tax Reform Act (1986), 255–6, 271–2
 in analysis of effective tax rate, 20–2
 levels of, 3
 perceptions of, 321–4
 Council of Economic Advisers (CEA), 121n, 247n, 262n
 CPS, *see* Current Population Survey
 Cragg, J. G., 266
 Crockett, Jean, 262
 Cullis, John, 312
 Current Population Survey (CPS), 12, 14, 98, 107, 117–18
 Curtin, Richard T., 225
 Cutler, David M., 67, 123, 124, 125n, 131, 148

 Danziger, Sheldon, 123
 data sources
 for analysis of income inequality trends, 96, 97–8
 for composition of wealth and income analysis, 191–2
 effect of differences in, 54–5
 for estimates of income distribution and tax incidence, 12–14
 for labor supply effect on efficiency costs, 141, 143–4
 measurement of state and local tax progressivity, 64, 67, 74
 for tax effects on income distribution, 117–18
 David, Martin, 85, 213n
 Davies, J., 60n, 66
 debt, household, 247–55, 269–70
 Deficit Reduction Act (DEFRA), 1984, 9, 16

 Diamond, Peter, 346
 Dicks-Mireaux, Louis, 221
 dividend clientele hypothesis, 7
 Domar, Evsey D., 223, 293n
 Doyle, M., 83n

 earned income tax credit (EITC)
 effect of expanded, 138
 proposed expansion, 168, 172
 in tax progressivity simulations, 145–67, 172–4
 earnings
 changes in maximum tax for (1969–88), 188–90
 implicit tax rates on, 42–7
 Easterbrook, Frank H., 271
 Eaton, Jonathan, 288n
 Economic Recovery Tax Act (ERTA), 1981, 16
 effect of, 9, 117–23, 219
 lowered individual and corporate taxes, 20, 36, 95, 204
 safe-harbor leasing, 329–30
 tax reduction on business income, 191
 Edgeworth, F. Y., 345
 effective tax rate (ETR)
 changes in, 10–11, 16
 defined, 51
 differentials in family income, 26–9
 effect of tax-policy changes on (1980–93), 24–34
 factors influencing, 51
 impact of tax legislation on, 16
 in presence of behavioral response, 38–42
 by source, 17–22
 trend in, 17–22
 efficiency
 as economic principle, 325–7
 of tax subsidies, 329
 trade-off with equality, 137–8
 efficiency theorists, 329
 elasticity pessimism, 6
 Elliehausen, Gregory E., 180t, 224n, 225
 Enrick, Norbert Lloyd, 311
 entity view of taxation, 325–31
 Epstein, Larry G., 276n
 equity
 concept of, 345
 investment in, 246–7
 public perception of horizontal and vertical tax, 348–50
 three rules of tax, 342–8
 ERTA, *see* Economic Recovery Tax Act
 ETR, *see* effective tax rate
 excise tax, 3
 explicit tax rates, *see* tax rates, explicit

Index

359

- fairness
 ability-to-pay rule as, 344
 benefit taxation as rule of, 342–4
 public perception of tax, 348–50
 fairness, economic
 perception of tax policy, 310
 perceptions of, 310–11, 331–3
 tax progressivity as measure of, 89–93
 Feenberg, Daniel, 203, 204, 205f, 221, 239n, 244, 277, 278
 Feldstein, Martin, 14n, 145, 221, 222
 Fichtenbaum, Rudy, 98n
 Fisher, Ronald C., 312n
 Flow of Funds Accounts (FoF), 225–9
 Freeman, Richard B., 122, 207n
 Friend, Irwin, 262
 Fullerton, Don, 53, 66

 Gale, William G., 228, 244
 Galper, Harvey, 39n, 63, 85, 119, 223, 224, 276, 289n
 Gini coefficient
 decomposition by income source, 108–16
 in family income and adjusted family income, 99–107
 Gold, S., 63, 85
 Gordon, Roger H., 239, 240n, 255, 256n, 270, 271, 288n
 Gottschalk, Peter, 123, 206
 Gramlich, Edward M., 117, 118, 119, 122, 126, 177n, 203
 Grauer, Robert R., 262n
 Gravelle, Jane G., 30n, 119, 314n, 323
 Green, David, 140, 148, 204n
 Greenstein, R., 63

 Haig–Simons income
 in analysis of state and local taxes, 66
 difference from tax definition, 53–4
 Haliassos, Michael, 290n
 Hall, Robert E., 276n
 Hamilton, B., 65
 Harsanyi, J., 347
 Hausman, Jerry A., 42n, 117, 119, 121, 139, 140, 141, 144, 146n, 148, 171
 Heckman, James J., 143n
 Hendershott, Patric H., 40n, 41n, 264, 276
 Henderson, Yolanda K., 40n, 41n
 Hines, J., 64n, 80
 Hite, Peggy A., 313, 315, 316
 Hobbes, Thomas, 347
 household composition shifts, 123–4
 housing, 244–6
 Hubbard, R. Glenn, 221
 Hutchinson, F., 63

 implicit taxation concept, 324–5, 328–31
 implicit taxes, *see* tax rates, implicit
 incentives
 for capital gains realization, 305
 in Economic Recovery Tax Act (1981), 329–30
 effect of marginal tax rates on, 36–8
 labor supply response to, 137–8, 140–8
 income
 adjustment for family size, 55–6
 comparison of growth estimates, 54–5
 composition of, high-income taxpayers, 180–4
 composition of, top 1 percent and all taxpayers, 191–200
 differing definitions of, 53–4
 distribution (1985–89), 279–84
 distribution of sources, 107–16
 impact of taxation on nonlabor, 184–5
 rise of top 1 percent of income earners, 203
 see also compensation; Haig–Simons income; virtual income; wages
 income, annual, 52–3
 income, capital
 distribution of gains, 279–84
 importance of, 208–9
 taxation and sheltering of, 213
 Tax Reform Act (1986) provisions related to, 268
 income, earned, *see* earnings; income, family; wages
 income, family
 adjustment for size, 55–6
 CBO definition and measurement of, 13–14
 comparison of distribution, 15–16
 demographics and distribution of high-income, 179–84
 differential growth and composition of, 26–9
 sources of, 124–5
 see also adjusted family income
 income, household, *see* income, family
 income, lifetime
 in analysis of progressivity or regressivity, 60
 as basis for tax-effect analysis, 52–3
 measurement of, 65–7
 see also Suits index
 income concentration
 in other countries, 206
 timing of changes in, 204–6
 in United States, 203–6
 see also income distribution; income inequality

Cambridge University Press

978-0-521-58776-1 - Tax Progressivity and Income Inequality

Edited by Joel Slemrod

Index

[More information](#)360 **Index**

- income distribution
 effect of tax law changes on, 116–17
 impact of tax policy on, 116–22
see also income inequality; income concentration
- income inequality
 evidence of, 97–116
 Laffer curve as explanation of growth, 178–9
- income tax, personal
 effective rate, 3
 growth at state level, 60–4
 measurement of progressivity, 80–4
 regressivity of state-level, 85
- information
 costs of, 258–9
 effect of incomplete, 311–15
- Inman, Robert, 92
- interest-rate arbitrage, 251–5
- Internal Revenue Service (IRS), 166
- investment decisions
 effect on tax rates, 229–47
 factors influencing, 229–65
 influence of tax rates on, 219–24
 risk as variable in, 223–4, 260–3
see also portfolio decisions
- Ioannides, Yannis M., 245, 258, 260, 261, 262
- Jappelli, Tullio, 53n
- Johnson, William R., 137, 153, 156, 171
- Joines, Douglas H., 244
- Joyce, Mary, 206
- Juster, Thomas, 225
- Kahneman, Daniel, 318
- Kakwani, Nanak C., 104n
- Kalven, Harry, 313
- Kandel, Shmuel, 286
- Kane, Edward J., 229n
- Kapety, Arie, 319, 320n
- Karoly, Lynn A., 96n, 98, 104n, 107n, 116, 123, 124
- Kasten, Richard, 117, 118, 119, 122, 126, 177n, 203
- Katz, Lawrence F., 67, 123, 124, 125n, 131, 132, 148
- Keene, Karlyn, 313
- Kennickell, Arthur, 224n, 224–5n, 225
- Kiefer, Don, 80, 276
- Kimball, Miles, 286n
- King, Mervyn A., 153, 221, 237, 258, 262
- Kotlikoff, Lawrence, 85, 273
- Kuester, Kathleen A., 225
- labor supply
 analysis of response to tax law changes, 141–3
- effect of taxation on, 137–43
- elasticities of, 149, 151–2, 156
- response to tax law changes, 121
- Laffer curve, 178, 214, 215
- Leape, Jonathan I., 221, 237, 258, 262
- least-total-sacrifice (or maximum welfare) rule, 342, 345–8
- leisure, 143–8
- Leonard, H., 65
- Lerman, Robert I., 99, 108
- Levy, Frank, 120n, 124, 178n, 205
- Lewis, Alan, 311, 312, 315
- life insurance, 241–4
- Lindahl, E., 343
- Lindsey, Lawrence B., 4, 41n, 42n, 96, 120, 178, 189n
- Locke, John, 343
- Long, James E., 42n
- Lucke, Robert, 119, 223, 224, 276, 289n
- Lusardi, A., 74–5n
- Lyon, Andrew B., 53n, 66, 288n
- McGill, Gary A., 313
- MacKie-Mason, Jeffrey K., 239, 240n, 255, 256n, 270
- MaCurdy, Thomas, 140, 148, 204n
- Malkiel, Burton, 271
- Manegold, James G., 244
- Marshall, Alfred, 346
- Mayshar, Joram, 167
- Mehra, Rajnish, 286
- Menchik, P., 85
- Metcalf, Gilbert E., 53, 60n, 74–5n, 92
- Michel, Richard C., 98n, 100n, 118, 119, 123
- Mill, John Stuart, 345
- Miller, Merton H., 221, 247
- Minarik, Joseph J., 12n
- Mirrlees, James A., 346
- Modigliani, Franco, 247
- Moffitt, Robert, 133, 139, 147n
- Morgan, James N., 225
- Mroz, Thomas, 141, 142
- Murnane, Richard J., 120n, 124, 178n, 205
- Murphy, Kevin, 132
- Murray, Alan S., 309, 322
- Musgrave, Richard A., 65, 223, 293n, 344, 347n
- National Income and Products Account (NIPA) data, 121
- Nelson, Susan, 12n
- net tax wedge, 38
- OBRA, *see* Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act
- O'Hare, John F., 41n, 276
- Okner, Benjamin A., 12n, 54

Index

361

- Okun, Arthur, 166
 Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act (OBRA), 1990, 9, 16–17
 raised excise-tax rates, 20
 Paarsch, Harry, 140, 148, 204n
 Panel Study on Income Dynamics (PSID), 107, 143–4, 166, 178
 payroll tax rate increases (1977, 1983), *see* Social Security Act
 Pechman, Joseph, 12n, 54, 65, 66, 73n, 117, 118, 119, 204n, 321n
 Pencavel, John, 140
 Pigou, A. C., 345
 Pollock, S., 63, 85
 Porcano, Thomas M., 315
 portfolio composition
 effect on tax rates, 236–9
 household, 224–9
 portfolio decisions
 with changes in marginal tax rate, 122
 effect of taxes on, 229–36
 factors other than taxes affecting, 257–63
 with high marginal tax rates, 222
 liquidity concerns, 259–60
 response to Tax Reform Act (1986), 6–7
 risk in, 260–3
 tax rate effects on, 229–57
 transaction and information costs, 258–9
 see also investment decisions
 Poterba, James M., 42n, 53, 66, 117, 119, 121, 203, 204, 205f, 221, 223n, 239n, 240, 245, 271, 272, 288n
 preferences
 in economists' analyses of tax, 324–31
 economists' position on tax, 324–31
 for tax progressivity, 310, 315–21
 Prescott, Edward C., 286
 property tax
 as benefit tax, 65, 90–1
 computation of burden of, 77–80
 as element in economic fairness concept, 89–90
 regressivity of, 90
 state and local level collections, 61–4
 Ramsey, F. P., 346
 Randolph, William, 200n
 Rawls, John, 347
 real estate, 244–6
 retirement accounts, 241–4, 270–1
 Revenue Act
 1921, 188
 1964, 190, 204
 1978, 190
 revenue sources
 changes in, 17–19
 risk allocation, 223–4, 257–65
 Robbins, Lionel, 1–2, 346
 Roberts, Michael L., 313, 315, 316
 Rogers, Diane Lim, 53, 66
 Rosen, Harvey S., 288n
 Rostenkowski, Dan, 309–10
 Ruggles, Patricia, 99n, 123
 Ryscavage, Paul, 124
 St-Hilaire, F., 60n
 Sales of Capital Assets panel data set, 277–8, 305
 sales tax
 as burden for consumer, 64–5
 estimation technique and deduction for, 70–5
 progressivity of, 3–4, 83–4, 92–3
 state and local share of, 60–4, 92–3
 Sammartino, Frank, 117, 118, 119, 122, 126, 177n, 203
 Samwick, Andrew, 14n, 145
 Sawhill, Isabel V., 107
 SCF, *see* Survey of Consumer Finances
 Scholes, Myron, 39n, 221, 223, 229, 244, 272
 Scholz, John Karl, 228, 244, 247, 261
 Schwab, R., 53n, 66
 Schwert, G. William, 286
 Scott, C., 81, 85
 Scott, Frank A., 42n
 Segal, Uzi, 290n
 Seyhun, H. Nejat, 221
 Shack-Marquez, Janice, 224n, 225n
 Shahidi, Hushang, 98n
 Shaw, Kathryn L., 286n
 Sheffrin, Steven M., 330n, 331
 Shobe, William, 200n
 Siegel, Jeremy J., 285
 Simons, Henry, 3
 Skinner, Jonathan, 221, 239n, 244
 Slemrod, Joel, 6, 35, 107, 118, 125, 126, 167, 184n, 200n, 202, 203, 276, 277, 278, 281, 289n, 324n, 346
 Smeeding, Timothy, 213n
 Smith, Adam, 343, 344
 Social Security Act
 amendments (1977, 1983), 9, 16
 tax on benefits, 3, 9, 16, 19–20, 36, 52
 SOI, *see* Statistics of Income
 Spivak, Avia, 290n
 Stambaugh, Robert F., 286
 Statistics of Income (SOI), 12, 14, 118, 191–2
 Statman, Meir, 262
 Steuerle, C. Eugene, 9n, 95, 116, 213n, 314, 318n, 319, 328, 330n
 Stiglitz, Joseph, 221, 223, 291n, 293n
 Stone, Charles F., 123

362 Index

- Strauss, R., 74n
 subsidies
 economists' position on tax, 324–31
 efficiency of tax, 329
 Suits, D., 80–1
 Suits index, 80–4
 Summers, Lawrence, 85, 271, 277, 278
 Sunley, Emil M., Jr., 189n
 Surrey, Stanley, 329
 Survey of Consumer Finances (SCF),
 224–9, 247, 254, 255, 269
 Survey Research Center, 143
- tax burden
 changes in levels and distribution, 10
 effect of tax law changes on, 25
 measurement of, 39–40
 principles for allocation, 2
 see also effective tax rate; entity view of
 taxation; equity
- tax collections, state and local, 60–4
 Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act
 (TEFRA), 1982, 9, 16, 20
- taxes
 simulation of federal, 14–15
 state and local tax shares, 60–4
 tax-exempt bonds, 229–36, 239–41
 tax incidence
 measuring, 64–70, 85
 standard model of, 132–3
- tax law changes
 effect on income distribution, 96–7
 effect on income inequality, 116–17
 effect on tax structure, 9, 96
 explicit model to calculate, 34–47
 isolation of effect, 22–32, 56
 response of high-income people to,
 185–91
 response of labor market to, 121
 simulation of effect, 10–11
- taxpayer response
 effective tax rate in presence of, 38–42
 by high-income people, 185–91
 to tax law changes, 35–47
 to Tax Reform Act (1986), 269–73
 see also portfolio decisions
- tax policy
 political advantage through, 309–10
 for poor people, 133–4
 preferences and perceptions in
 formation, 310–11
 with rising income inequality, 125–27
 simulations of progressivity-increasing,
 148–67
- tax progressivity
 changed measurements in, 10
 complexity of concept, 313
 different measures with different data,
 118–22
 evaluation methods and approaches
 to, 2–3
 measurement of, 80, 222–3
 as measure of economic fairness,
 89–93
 parameters in degree of, 125–7
 at state and local levels, 60–4
 from tax legislation, 17–19
 see also Suits index
- tax rates
 changes effected by ERTA and TRA,
 119–22
 explicit, 38–40, 48
 household response to high marginal,
 184–5
 implicit, 42–47, 48, 223, 256–7, 325
 portfolio effect on, 236–9
- tax rates, marginal
 changes in (1962–88), 186–7
 effect of change for high-bracket
 taxpayer, 4–5, 185
 effect of changes on implicit tax rates,
 42–4
 on high-income people, 186–7
- Tax Reform Act
 1969, 188–9, 190, 204, 337
 1976, 190
- Tax Reform Act (TRA), 1986, 16–17, 204
 capital gains treatment, 188
 effect of, 9, 117–23, 143, 219–20
 effect on high-income families, 29–32
 effect on marginal and corporate tax
 rates, 36–8, 92–3, 219
 effect on state and local taxes, 59, 63–4,
 92–3
 effect on tax preferences, 38
 effect on tax rates, 219
 raised corporate tax, 20
- tax structure
 degree of progression, 350–4
 legislation changing, 9, 96, 341
- TEFRA, *see* Tax Equity and Fiscal
 Responsibility Act
- Thaler, Richard H., 310n, 327
 Thompson, Lawrence E., 220
 Tiebout economy, 90
 Toder, Eric, 39n, 40n, 41n, 119, 223, 224,
 276, 289n
- TRA, *see* Tax Reform Act
- Triest, Robert K., 81, 85, 140, 141, 143n,
 147n, 331
- Turner, Robert W., 42n, 207n
 Tversky, Amos, 318

Index

363

- Uhler, R. S., 262
 U. S. Bureau of the Census, 54, 95, 97, 112n, 118
 U. S. Congress
 House of Representatives, Committee on Ways and Means, 107
 Joint Committee on Taxation, 330
 U. S. Department of the Treasury, 12n
- Van Herwaarden, Floor, 319
 Van Praag, M. S. Bernard, 319, 320n
 Varian, Hal, 288n
 Venti, Steven F., 244
 Vickrey, W., 347
 virtual income effect, 139–40
- wages
 effect of changes in structure, 124–5
 inequality in U.S. and other countries, 203–6
- see also* compensation; income
 Wahlund, Richard, 318
 wealth
 composition of top 1 percent and all taxpayers, 191–200
 lifetime, 85–6
 in typical household, 229
 Webb, Randall L., 118
 Whalley, John, 60n, 206n
 Wicksell, Knut, 344
 Wise, David, 244
 Wolff, Edward N., 179, 194n
 Wolfson, Mark A., 39n, 223, 229, 244, 272
 Won, Yunhi, 40n, 41n, 276
 Woodburn, R. Louise, 225n
 Wycarver, Roy A., 12n
- Yitzhaki, Shlomo, 99, 108, 167
 Zin, Stanley E., 276n